

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RITESH TANDON; KAREN BUSCH; TERRY GANNON; CAROLYN GANNON;
JEREMY WONG; JULIE EVARKIOU; DHARUV KHANNA; CONNIE RICHARDS;
FRANCES BEAUDET; MAYA MANSOUR,
APPLICANTS,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM; MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ; TOMÁS J. ARAGÓN;
JEFFREY V. SMITH; SARA H. CODY.
RESPONDENTS.

**To the Honorable Elena Kagan
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States and
Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION OR IN
THE ALTERNATIVE FOR CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY REVERSAL**

ROBERT E. DUNN
J.D. TRIPOLI
EIMER STAHL LLP
99 S. Almaden Blvd.
Suite 642
San Jose, CA 95113
(408) 889-1690
rdunn@eimerstahl.com
jtripoli@eimerstahl.com

JOHN K. ADAMS
EMILY E. SULLIVAN
EIMER STAHL LLP
224 S. Michigan Ave.
Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-7600
jadams@eimerstahl.com
esullivan@eimerstahl.com

RYAN J. WALSH
Counsel of Record
AMY MILLER
EIMER STAHL LLP
10 East Doty Street
Suite 800
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 441-5798
rwalsh@eimerstahl.com
amiller@eimerstahl.com

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	4
I. The Gatherings Guidance Violates The Free Exercise Clause	4
II. The Equities Weigh Strongly In Favor Of Injunctive Relief.....	11
III. The State’s Newly Proposed—And Suspiciously Timed—“Voluntary Cessation” Of Its Gatherings Guidance Does Not Make The Requested Injunction Any Less Necessary Or Urgent	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 982 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 500 U.S. 914 (2000)	9
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , 990 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	6, 10
<i>Danville Christian Academy, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020)	15
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	14
<i>Gateway City Church v. Newsom</i> , – S.Ct.–, 2021 WL 753575 (2021)	10
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local</i> , 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	13, 15
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	13
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	12
<i>West Alabama Women’s Center v. Williamson</i> , 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	4

Statutes

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120195.....	9
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120300.....	9

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 131056 9

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia, *The Rule of Law As A Law of Rules*,
56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989) 1

Joseph C. Davis, Nicholas R. Reaves, *The Point Isn't Moot: How Lower Courts Have
Blessed Government Abuse of the Voluntary-Cessation Doctrine*,
129 Yale L.J. Forum 325 (2019) 13
